Minnesota law.
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Sec. 5. Deductions from monthly pay. In addition to
the money in the special fund of said association or provided -
to be raised therefor under existing laws for the payment of
pensions and other benefits, revenues from the following
sources shall be paid to said special fund. The city clerk, trea-
surer, or other disbursing officer of such gity shall deduct each
month from the monthly pay, of each member of the fire de-
partment who is a member of the association, a sum equal to
two percent of such monthly pay, and to pay the same to the
treasurer of the Firemen’s Relief Association. The city council
or other governing body of such city, for the support of the
fund, shall each year at the time the tax levies are made for
the general revenues of the city, levy within the limits permit-
ted by law, a tax of one mill on all taxable property of such
city, exclusive of money and credits, which levy shall be trans-
mitted to the county auditor of the county in which the city is
located at the time the other tax levies are transmitted and col-
lected, and the payment enforced in the same manner as other
taxes of such city. The city treasurer, when the money [mon-
ies] derived from such tax are received by him, shall pay the
same to the treasurer of the Firemen’s Relief Association.

Sec. 2. Laws 1941, Chapter 196, Section 6, is amended
to read: :

- Sec. 6. Tax levy, when omitted. If at any time the
balance on hand of the fund so raised by taxation as in this
section provided, together with other resources in said special
fund, shall exceed $100,000, then as often as this occurs, the
levy of said sum shall be omitted for any year in which said
condition exists; if at any time the whole amount of the sums
that may be raised by taxation in any year is not needed for
the purposes of this act and the maintenance of said fund at
the amount prescribed herein, then such sum so to be raised by
taxation in any such year shall be proportionately reduced to
such amount as will be sufficient to earry out the provisions
hereof. - '

Approved April 7, 1953.

CHAPTER 254—H. F. No. 1290
[Not Coded]

An act relating to duties of director of public institutions
in visits to hospitals and asylums for insane, repealing Minne-
sota Statutes 1949, Section 246.09, as emended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



312 : SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 246.09 is
hereby repealed. ‘

Approved April 7, 1953.

CHAPTER 255—H. F. No. 1292 -

" An act relating to the state reformatory and amending
Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 640.34, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 640.34, is
amended to read:

640.34 Site. The state reformatory shall be continued
at its present site, in Sherburne County, and be under the
general management of the director of public institutions.

Approved April 7, 1953.

CHAPTER 256—H. F. No. 1294

An act relating to legal settlement of paupers, and amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 261.07, Subdivision 2,
as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 261.07,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The time during which a person has received
old age assistance or aid to dependent children, or has been the
inmate of a hospital, old age home, or nursing home for the
care of the invalid or aged, or an institution, home, or school
for the mentally deficient, whether public or private, and the
time during the pendency of any suit to determnie his legal
poor settlement, and the time during which a person has been
an inmate of a poorhouse, jail, prison, or other public institu-
tion, or under commitment to the guardianship of the director
of social welfare of [or] the director of public institutions, or
one of the state institutions as of mentally deficient, delinquent,
or dependent person, and each month during which he has re-
ceived relief from the poor fund or [of] any county or munici-
pality or from funds supplied by the state or the United States
or any department or departments thereof, except a recipient
of assistance under the-aid to the blind act, supplied as direct



